	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Cold-Weather Clothing


	Question:  “Are commercial employers required to provide protective wear, such as insulated overalls, for employees who are required to work in outside temperature extremes, such as during snow removal?”


	Answer:  The employer would not be required to provide cold-weather clothing, unless snow shoveling was a major task element of your job description, and the outdoor work was expected to occur on a regular and continuous basis, for example, eight hours a day, five days a week.  In this case, the employer would have an obligation to provide protective clothing, according to Section 11(a) of the Michigan Occupational Safety & Health Act, Act 154 of 1974, as amended.  Section 11(a) states in part, that an employer must provide a place of employment which is free from recognized hazards that are causing, or are likely to cause death or serious physical harm to the employee.  Exposure to extreme cold weather is a hazard that may result in death or serious physical harm.  Injuries such as hypothermia and frostbite can result from exposure to cold weather.  These injuries harm the body, or may lead to complications that result in death.    
The employer can lessen the risk of exposure to cold weather by offering employees the opportunity to return to the commercial building to warm up.  

If you are represented by a labor union, it would certainly not be inappropriate to ask the union bargaining committee to negotiate a provision for cold-weather clothing into the next contract.    

If you believe that a violation of a safety or health standard exists in your place of employment, you can request a MIOSHA inspection by giving written notice of the condition to MIOSHA.  Go to our website to obtain instructions on how to file a complaint.  Your name or the names of any other employees referred to in the written inspection request will not be revealed to your employer, or any other person, at your request.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  



	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  MIOSH Act 154, Section 11(a).  


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  



	Additional Resources:  OSHA Fact Sheet on Cold Stress
For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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